expenses �  16,227 �  16,227 �  �  16,227
Unfavorable management contract
liabilities �  593 �  593 �  �  593
Due to third-party hotel managers �  671 �  671 �  �  671
Other liabilities �  4,758 �  4,758 �  �  4,758

Total liabilities $ �  $ 649,934 $ �  $ 649,934 $ �  $ 102,224 $ 752,158
Redeemable noncontrolling interest
in operating partnership �  37,396(I) (I) (124)(G) 130,276
Owner�s equity of the Company 1 186,978 (E) (494)(G)

(37,396)(I) (3,000)(F)

(11,750)(G) �
(1)(H)

(I)

Noncontrolling interests in
consolidated entities �  (1,677) �  (1,677) �  �  (1,677)

Total equity 1 147,905 (494) �

Total liabilities and equity $ 1 $ 835,235 $ $ $ (618) $ 232,500 $

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

13

F-2

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

14

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY PRIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands)

Hotel Group
Historical
Combined

Consolidated(AA)
Separation

Adjustments Sub-total

Pier
House

Resort(BB)

Crystal
Gateway

Marriott(CC) Pro Forma
Revenue
Rooms $ 160,811 $ �  $ 160,811 $ 14,318 $ 34,750 $ 209,879
Food and beverage 50,784 �  50,784 2,997 14,928 68,709
Other 9,593 �  9,593 1,376 1,964 12,933

Total hotel revenue 221,188 �  221,188 18,691 51,642 291,521
Expenses:
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 37,001 �  37,001 2,102 7,892 46,995
Food and beverage 33,377 �  33,377 2,493 9,731 45,601
Other expense 59,013 �  59,013 864 13,956 73,833
Management fees 9,360 �  9,360 935 1,549 11,470

(374)(II)

Total hotel expenses 138,751 �  138,751 6,020 33,128 177,899
Property taxes, insurance and other 10,236 �  10,236 7,059 2,596 19,891
Depreciation and amortization 29,549 �  29,549 1,489 5,836 41,537

1,378(JJ) 3,285(JJ)

Transaction costs �  �  (LL) �  �  �  �
�  (KK)

Corporate general and administrative 10,846 �  (DD) 10,846 �  1,668 12,514
�  (EE)

�  (FF)

�  (HH)

Total expenses 189,382 �  189,382 15,946 46,513 251,841

Operating income 31,806 �  31,806 2,745 5,129 39,680
Interest income 29 �  29 47 11 87
Interest expense and amortization of
loan costs (31,244) �  (31,244) (1,626) (6,630) (39,500)

Income (loss) before income taxes 591 �  591 1,166 (1,490) 267
Income tax expense (4,384) �  (4,384) (165)(MM) (1,303) (5,268)

584(MM)

Net income (loss) (3,793) �  (3,793) 1,001 (2,209) (5,001)
Income from consolidated entities
attributable to noncontrolling interest (752) �  (752) �  �  (752)
(Income) loss attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interests in
operating partnership �  909(GG) 909 (200)(GG) 442(GG) 1,151

$ (4,545) $ 909 $ (3,636) $ 801 $ (1,767) $ (4,602)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

15

Net income (loss) attributable to the
Company

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

16

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY PRIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(in thousands)

Hotel Group
Historical
Combined

Consolidated(AA)
Separation

Adjustments Sub-total

Pier
House

Resort(BB)

Crystal
Gateway

Marriott(CC) Pro Forma
Revenue
Rooms $ 38,618 $ �  $ 38,618 $ 4,704 $ 8,277 $ 51,599
Food and beverage 13,094 �  13,094 856 3,581 17,531
Other 2,374 �  2,374 400 517 3,291

Total hotel revenue 54,086 �  54,086 5,960 12,375 72,421
Expenses:
Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 9,506 �  9,506 507 2,027 12,040
Food and beverage 8,737 �  8,737 677 2,569 11,983
Other expense 14,255 �  14,255 237 3,117 17,609
Management fees 2,255 �  2,255 298 371 2,805

(119)(II)

Total hotel expenses 34,753 �  34,753 1,600 8,084 44,437
Property taxes, insurance and other 2,927 �  2,927 1,845 690 5,462
Depreciation and amortization 7,450 �  7,450 373 1,115 10,447

344(JJ) 1,165(JJ)

Corporate general and administrative 3,779 �  (DD) 3,779 �  580 4,359
�  (EE)

�  (FF)

�  (HH)

Total expenses 48,909 �  48,909 4,162 11,634 64,705

Operating income 5,177 �  5,177 1,798 741 7,716
Interest income 10 �  10 120 2 132
Interest expense and amortization of loan
costs (7,892) �  (7,892) (423) (1,618) (9,933)
Write-off of loan costs and exit fees (1,971) �  (1,971) �  �  (1,971)
Unrealized loss on derivatives (31) �  (31) �  �  (31)

Income (loss) before income taxes (4,707) �  (4,707) 1,495 (875) (4,087)
Income tax (expense) benefit (619) �  (619) (57)(MM) (328) (876)

128(MM)

Net income (loss) (5,326) �  (5,326) 1,438 (1,075) (4,963)
Loss from consolidated entities
attributable to noncontrolling interest 704 �  704 �  �  704
(Income) loss attributable to redeemable
noncontrolling interests in operating
partnership �  924(GG) 924 (288)(GG) 215(GG) 851

$ (4,622) $ 924 $ (3,698) $ 1,150 $ (860) $ (3,408)

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

17

Net income (loss) attributable to the
Company

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

18

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY PRIME, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
Ashford Hospitality Prime, Inc. (�Ashford Prime�) is a newly formed, externally-advised Maryland corporation that invests primarily in high
RevPAR, luxury, upper-upscale and upscale hotels. Ashford Prime�s hotels will be located predominantly in domestic and international gateway